
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 30 May 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor William Jackson-Wood 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Sally Ann Hart 
 Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Sunita Hansraj, Mark Howell, Richard Stobart and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter Fane, Sarah Cheung Johnson and 
Ariel Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee, 
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 3 (Q3) and Quarter 4 

(Q4) 1st January 2022 - 31st March 2022 
 5 - 16 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Q3 & Q4 Sickness Absence Report  17 - 24 
 
6. Disability Confident Task and Finish Group Report  25 - 30 
 

 

  
 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that yo
[...]

   
 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Friday, 14 January 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sally Ann Hart 

 Mark Howell Heather Williams 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Lindsey Smith HR Business Partner 

 Donya Taylor HR Advisor 

 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 

 Laurence Damary-Homan Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Meeting 

held on 15 October 2021 as correct record 

  
4. Pay Policy Statement 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. 

Members enquired as to whether the proportion of women in senior roles was obscuring 
the information on pay for women within the Council. The Head of Transformation, HR 
and Corporate Services agreed to offer Members clarity on the question at a later date. 
The Committee asked on whether the levels of pay equality were part of a wider trend in 
Local Authorities and the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services stated 
that the gender pay gap was typically smaller in the public sector. 
 
The Committee, by affirmation, recommended that Council approve the Pay Policy 
Statement. 

  
5. Hybrid Working Policy 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. The 

Committee debated the policy and made a number of recommendations. Members 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 14 January 2022 

commended the flexibility that the policy would bring to staff w
[...]
d documents was flagged 
with more people working from home and the Committee felt that, with the introduction 
of the new policy, it was an excellent opportunity to review both the infrastructure and 
individual understandings that ensure Council business was conducted securely. 
 
The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services and the HR Business Partner 
responded to the comments and suggestions raised by the Committee. 
 
The Committee, by affirmation, recommended that Cabinet approve the Hybrid Working 
Policy subject to the comments made by Members. 

  
6. Performance Development Policy 
 
 The Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services presented the report. The 

Committee discussed way in which to maintain a balance between a member of staff’s 
contentment in a role and performance standards. Members highlighted the importance 
of communication and managing performances. Requests for clarity in some of the 
wording used in the policy were raised, alongside an inclination to implement tailored, 
individual performance review strategies and the need to provide training to successfully 
implement the policy. The Head of Transformation and the HR Business Partner offered 
response to comments made by the Members, and the Committee commended the 
report and the policy. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended the implementation of the policy. 
 

  

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 14 January 2022 

7. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 2 (Q2) 1 July 2021 to 30 September 
2021 

 
 The HR Advisor presented the report and detailed how requests from Members in 

previous meetings had been incorporated into the report. A request was made to include 
numbering on all charts. The HR Advisor provided clarification on a number of aspects 
of the report in response to Members’ questions. It was suggested that details of the 
policies in place to ensure equal hiring were included in the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Sickness Absence 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report. The Committee discussed the impact of Covid-19 

on sickness absence and examined the differing impact it had on different departments. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Update on the Disability Confident Task & Finish Group 
 
 The HR Business Partner gave a verbal update on the scheme and informed the 

Committee that Level 2 had been achieved by the Council, but stated that further work 
could be done to shore up the scheme. The Committee debated if the Council should 
work towards achieving Level 3 in the near future, or consolidate the Level 2 status. The 
HR Business partner detailed what had been to secure the Level 2 status and 
responded to a number of questions from Members. The Committee stated that an in-
depth paper would be needed to effectively make a recommendation on moving towards 
Level 3; in the interim the Committee recommended, by affirmation, that work was done 
to consolidate the Council’s Level 2 status. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Chair informed the Committee that the next meeting would be held on 9 June 2022. 

The Democratic Services Officer offered explanation of the gap between meetings, 
stating that a ‘circuit breaker’ was being done to allow the Turnover and Sickness 
reports presented to be from the previous quarter, rather than the quarter prior to that, 
and that the next meeting would review the reports of two quarters. A request was made 
that, given the gap between meetings which was deemed acceptable and appropriate, 
responses to the requests made in the meeting be given to Members as soon as 
possible. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee                               
09 June 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 4 (Q4) 1st January 2022 – 
31st  March 2022 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st October 
2021 to 31st December 2021 and 1st January 2022 to 31st March 2022. The 
reason for this report is to highlight trends, inform recruitment decisions and 
enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy, drive change in a team or area of 
the business and to ensure the achievement of the organisation’s goals. 

Key Decision 

2. No  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note this 
report.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee 
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.   

Details 

 

5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Q4 1st January – 31st March 2022 is 
3.19% (based on a headcount of 659). In Q3 1st October-31st December 2021 
the PI value was 3.61% (based on a headcount of 637). The quarterly target for 
voluntary leavers* is 3.25%1.  

                                                
1 Voluntary leavers do not include redundancies, ill health retirements, and ending of fixed term 
contracts or internal transfers. Voluntary leavers do include individuals who are leaving to access their 
pension (retirees).  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Chart 1 

 
 

 
6. The rate of all leavers (considering both voluntary and involuntary leavers) is 

3.95% for Q4. This equates to a combined total of 26 leavers: 22 voluntary and 
4 involuntary leaver. It was 4.40% for Q3. This equates to a combined total of 
28 leavers: 24 voluntary and 4 involuntary leavers. Involuntary leavers include 
dismissals, redundancies, and end of fixed term contracts.  See Chart 2 for the 
breakdown of Leavers and Turnover by Service Area. 
 

7. The Stability Index indicates the retention rate of experienced employees. This 
is calculated as:  
 
Number of staff with service of one year or more  
[...]
 and Other MSK. 

9. Looking at “Absence Analysis by Reason”, there has been a significant increase in 
Neurological: Headaches and Migraines and Stress Anxiety and Depression (Work 
and Personal). There have been  decreases in Covid-19 , Infections (inc. Cold and 
Flu), Other MSK and Stomach Liver Kidney and Digestion and in Chest Respiratory 
absences.  

10. Neurological: Headaches and Migraines have seen an overall decrease of 70.5 
days, and Stress/Depression (Personal, Work, Work and Personal) combined show 
an increase of 77.5 days. 

11. For more details please see Appendix – Absence Analysis by Reason 

12. Within this Quarter, 168 employees have had absences due to sickness (compared 
to 233 in Q3), meaning 508 employees have not had any absences within this 
period. 

13. The total days lost in Q4 for Shared Waste & Environment account for 46.44% of 
total days absences (616 out of 1320.5). This is a slight increase from 45.78% in 
Q3 (605 out of 1321.5). 

14. The chart below shows the number of days absence attributed to stress/depression 
& mental health over the past two years, with the new differentiation between 
causes of stress, depression, and mental health reflected in the 2021-22 columns. 

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

Q1 2020/21 Q2 2020/21 Q3 2020/21 Q4 2020/21 Q1 2021/22 Q2 2021/22 Q3 2021/22 Q4 2021/22

Sick days per FTE

Page 18



Taking into account data provided later in this report, in relation to our EAP and 
Counselling provision, more employees have accessed Telephone or Video 
Counselling, and downloaded CBT workbooks. This may have led to more 
employees remaining in the workplace, by seeking support at an earlier time, than 
has been the case in previous Quarters. 

 

15.  

 

 

16. The chart below shows the number of day’s absence attributed to Back and Neck 
Pain, Other Muscular-Skeletal, and Musculoskeletal problems incl. back and neck 
over that last year.  

 

 

 

 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Q1
2020/21

Q2
2020
[...]
imised by offering a safe working environment coupled with flexible 
working practices, family friendly policies and the positive promotion of 
employee wellbeing.  

 

Appendices 

Unable to include Appendix A: Sickness Absence Data for Q4 2021-22 due to issues 
with running the relevant reports. 

Report Author:  

Clare Lomer-Hill – HR Advisor 
Telephone: (01954) 713464 
 

Page 23



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Employment and Staffing Committee – 9 June 2022                                

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery/Lindsey Smith  

 

 
 

Disability Confident Task and Finish Group 

Executive Summary 

1. This report is in response to an email received by the Employment and Staffing 
Committee from Councillor Sarah Cheung-Johnson, Lead of the Disability 
Confident Task & Finish Group. Councillor Cheung-Johnson questioned whether 
the task and finish group needed to continue now that Disability Confident Level 2 
had been reached.  
 

2. The Council achieved Disability Confident Level 1 on April 2019 and was 
accredited Level 2 in April 2021 which is valid for 3 years. As a Disability 
Confident Employer we are committed to: 

 

 recruiting the right people for our organisation. 

 retaining and developing our staff. 

3. Since achieving Level 2 accreditation in April 2021, the Council has undertaken a 
number of actions to fulfil our duty as a Disability Confident employer, however 
further work needs to be done to consolidate the Council’s Level 2 status before 
considering moving towards level 3. 

Key Decision 

2. No. 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee considers this 
report and decides whether the Task and Finish Group needs to continue now 
that Level 2 has been achieved. 
  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for Recommendations 

5. A decision is needed whether the Task and Finish Group needs to continue so a 
response can be provided to Councillor Cheung-Johnson. 

Details 

6. The Disability Task and Finish group was set up in 2019, as the Council wished to 
obtain Disability Confident accreditation. Disability Confident is a government 
scheme designed to encourage employers to recruit and retain disabled people 
and those with health conditions. It has replaced the previous Two Ticks Positive 
About Disabled People scheme. It is voluntary and has been developed by 
employers and disabled people's representatives. 
 

7. The lead member of the Task and Finish group is Councillor Sarah Cheung-
Johnson and other members are Councillor Mark Howell, Councillor Jose Hales, 
Councillor Eileen Wilson, Councillor Alex Malyon. The group was supported by 
Susan Gardner-Craig, Head of HR and Lindsey Smith, HR Business Partner. 

 
 

8. The scheme has 3 levels and you must complete each level before moving on to 
the next. 

 Disability Confident Committed employer (Level 1) 

 Disability Confident Employer (Level 2) 

 Disability Confident Leader (Level 3) 

9. The Council achieved Level 1 status in April 2019 and was accredited Level 2 in 
April 2021 which is valid for 3 years. As a Disability Confident Employer we are 
committed to: 
 
 recruiting the right people for our organisation. 
 retaining and developing our staff. 

 
10. The Scheme links with the Council’s Equality Strategy and we have undertaken a 

number of actions to fulfil our duty as a Disability Confident Level 2 employer 
including: 

 inclusive and accessible recruitment. 
 raising awareness of us as a Disability Confident Employer through our 

branding. 
 engaging with Job Centre Plus and Papworth Trust to consider how we can 

encourage disabled applicants to apply for our vacancies. 
 supporting managers with recruiting candidates who have declared a 

disability. 
 offering an interview to disabled people who meet the minimum criteria 
 providing reasonable adjustments for applicants to attend interview/under
[...]
ossible report the percentage of individuals within our organisation 
who consider themselves to be disabled or have a long term physical or 
mental health condition. 

 explain the activities in our organisation in relation to supporting the health and 
wellbeing of our employees. 

 report the output of staff surveys that provide measures of employee 
wellbeing. 

17. Once all the actions and activities to be a Disability Confident Leader have been 
completed, we would need to request to become a Disability Confident Leader by 
submitting the relevant form on the Government website. 

18. Once approved, the Disability Confident Leader status is valid for 3 years. 

Options 

1. The Task and Finish Group ends as we continue to complete further actions 
under level 2. 
 

2. The Task and Finish Group continues as we complete more actions under 
level 2 and undertake further actions to move to level 3. 

Page 28



Implications 

19. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Financial 

20. There are financial implications in terms of costs of delivering training on equality, 
disability and inclusion training to staff and members as well as inclusive 
recruitment training to recruiting managers. 

Legal 

21. Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council has a duty to provide reasonable 
adjustments for applicants and employees with a disability. 

Staffing 

22. Officers are required to implement the actions under the Disability Confident 
scheme. 

Risks/Opportunities 

23. The Council will seek to mitigate and eliminate risks associated with employment 
relations matters for example by making reasonable adjustments for applicants 
and employees with a disability. 

Equality and Diversity 

24. Through providing reasonable adjustments for applicants and employees with a 
disability, we are ensuring individuals from this protected group are not 
disadvantaged. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

25. By being a Disability Confident Employer, we are demonstrating our commitment 
to recruiting and retaining disabled people in a safe environment. 

 

Page 29



 

Report Author:  

Lindsey Smith – HR Business Partner 
Telephone: (01954) 713291 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 3 (Q3) and Quarter 4 (Q4) 1st January 2022 - 31st March 2022
	5 Q3 & Q4 Sickness Absence Report
	6 Disability Confident Task and Finish Group Report



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor William Jackson-Wood – Chair 
  Councillor Sally Ann Hart – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Sunita Hansraj 

 Mark Howell Richard Stobart 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Clare Lomer-Hill HR Advisor 

 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services 

 Donya Taylor HR Advisor 

 Lindsey Smith 
Laurence Damary-Homan 

HR Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting 

held on Friday 14 January 2022 as a correct record. 

  
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 3 (Q3) and Quarter 4 (Q4) 1st 

January 2022 - 31st March 2022 
 
 The HR Advisor, Donya Taylor, presented the report. Apprenticeships were discussed 

by the Committee, with officers providing context on the challenges and successes of 
apprenticeships at the Council, and an overview of the range of apprenticeships was 
given. It was noted that the apprenticeship strategy was being finalised and there would 
be many opportunities for Member engagement in the process of developing and 
introducing the strategy. The Committee also discussed the impact of agency and 
casual worker bank staff. 
 
Members sought clarity on the reasons for using various baseline figures and it was 
agreed that an ongoing footnote explaining the use of baseline figures would be included 
in future reports for reasons of clarity and traceability. Retention was explored, and the 
Committee agreed that a breakdown of length of service across the organisation should 
be added to the report, with further breakdowns into service area to be provided in the 
future if required. It was noted that some data, particularly parts of the information from 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 9 June 2022 

exit interviews, would not be provided for reasons of confidentiality. The Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services offered an overview of the retention 
strategy and informed the Committee that where specific points were raised, or patterns 
were identified, action was taken to resolve any issues. 
 
The Committee noted the report 

  
5. Q3 & Q4 Sickness Absence Report 
 
 The HR Advisor, Donya Taylor, presented the report. The HR Advisor, Clare Lomer Hill, 

informed the Committee of a mistake in paragraph 10, where Headaches and Migraines 
were described as having seen a “decrease of 70.5 days” which should have read “an 
increase of 70.5 days”, and also explained that the reporting of Covid-19 absence 
statistics would be changing in future reports. 
 
The Committee discussed other forms of absence outside of sickness and the different 
parts of the leave policy in place. Officers informed Members of the support available to 
staff for non-sickness related issues and highlighted the importance of the Management 
Development Programme and the ability of managers to recognise issues arising for 
their staff. The changes in the levels of mental health related absences and the impact 
of management training courses were explored by the Committee. 
 
Members requested that comparative data be provided for sick days per FTE in order to 
allow the Committee to better understand if trends are in line with wider context or 
specific to the organisation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Disability Confident Task and Finish Group Report 
 
 The HR Business Partner presented the report. Members discussed what had been said 

at the previous meeting when the Update on the Disability Confident Task and Finish 
Group was presented. The Committee agreed that consolidation of Level 2 should be 
undertaken before work towards Level 3 was undertaken. The Head of HR, 
Transformation and Corporate Services stated that the Task and Finish Group had given 
clear steer to HR on how to proceed with the work around the Disability Confident 
scheme.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, seconded by Councillor Mark Howell, proposed that the 
Group be thanked for the work it had done and be closed whilst HR undertook work to 
consolidate Level 2. It was requested that a report be presented to the Committee in 6 
months’ time, and when the time came to start work towards Level 3, the Committee 
would be given the opportunity to decide if the Task and Finish Group should be 
reinstated. The Committee recommended Councillor Bradnam’s proposal by 
affirmation. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11:35 

 

 


